

No. 061606 MAY 18 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

**STEPHEN AVILLA, and LEGAL AID
SOCIETY OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY,**
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES MCNAIR THOMPSON,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal
for the Sixth District**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**JOHN MARSHALL COLLINS, P.C.
JOHN MARSHALL COLLINS
ATTORNEY AT LAW
50 West San Fernando Street, Suite 350
San Jose, California 95113
(408) 287-9001**

Counsel for Petitioners

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. The Correct Standard to Determine Whether Legal Aid Was a “State Actor” for Purposes of §1983 Was Whether the Government Was So Entwined, Involved, or Implicated in the Action Alleged to Have Created the Liability That the Action Could Fairly Be Considered the Act of The State	12
II. Providing Counsel for the Indigent Is Not a Traditionally Exclusive State	

Function; Therefore, if That is the Appropriate Test of Who is a “State Actor,” Legal Aid Does Not Meet The Test.	19
III. Even if Providing Counsel for the Indigent Is a Traditionally Exclusive State Function, the Separate Function of Administering Payment to and Determining How to Handle Fee Applications From Appointed Counsel Is Not and Has Not Been Traditionally Exclusively Performed by the State and Therefore, With Regard to This Particular Purpose, There Was No State Action.	23
IV. Ruling on This Issue Would Make This Case Consistent With Federal Precedents.	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	19
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	11
<i>Flagg Brothers, Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	20
<i>George v. Pacific-CSC Work Furlough</i> , 91 F.3d 1227 (9 th Cir., 1996)	23
<i>Gerena v. Puerto Rico Legal Services, Inc.</i> , 538 F.Supp.754 (D. Puerto Rico, 1982)	19
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	22
<i>Gorenc v. Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement & Power Dist.</i> , 869 F.2d 503 (9 th Cir., 1989)	23
<i>Graseck v. Mauceri</i> , 582 F. 2d 203 (2 nd Cir. 1978)	12, 13, 15, 27, 28
<i>In re Williams</i> , 1 Cal.3d 168 (1969)	22
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	19

<i>Jensen v. Farrell Lines, Inc.</i> , 625 F.2d 379 (2d. Cir., 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 450 U.S. 916 (1981)	20
<i>Lefcourt v. Legal Aid</i> , 445 F. 2d 1150 (2d Cir. 1971)	12, 13, 14, 15, 27, 28
<i>Logiodice v. Trustees of Maine Central Institute</i> , 296 F.3d 22 (1 st Cir., 2002)	16
<i>Morse v. North Coast Opportunities, Inc.</i> , 118 F.3d 1338 (9 th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>People v. Norman</i> (1967) 252 Cal.App.2d 381	4
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	18, 20
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	19
<i>Schnabel v. Abramson</i> , 232 F.3d 83 (2 nd Cir., 1999)	27
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	17, 27
<i>Wolotsky v. Huhn</i> , 960 F.2d 1331 (6 th Cir., 1992)	25, 27
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1257(a)	1
42 U.S.C. §1983	1, 2, 8, 10, 12

California Penal Code §987.2 1, 3, 20

California Penal Code §987.3 3

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST., AMEND. VI 20

U.S. CONST., AMEND. XIV 1, 2

Other Authorities

Los Angeles County Bar Assoc., Indigent
Criminal Defense Appointments
Program, [http://www.lacba.org/
showpage.cfm?pageid=24](http://www.lacba.org/showpage.cfm?pageid=24) 8

San Mateo County Bar Association, The
Private Defender Program - A Brief
History, <http://www.smcba.org/pdp.htm>. 5, 8
